30, 1943, \$2,848 to supplement the appropriation for operation other than teachers' salaries made by section 20.38 (2) (b); and \$28,900 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.38 (3).

SECTION 9. There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of regents of the university for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$61,220 to supplement the appropriation for coal made by section 20.41 (1) (ab); \$5,250 to supplement the appropriation for hospitals made by section 20.41 (10) (a); and \$7,600 to supplement the appropriation for the psychiatric institute made by section 20.41 (12).

SECTION 10. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state board of health and vital statistics for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, \$39,000 to supplement the appropriation for the bureau of vital statistics made by section 20.43 (4); and \$8,170 to supplement the appropriation for coal of the state institutions under its management and direction made by section 20.43 (5d).

SECTION 11. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin deep waterways commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, \$527.83 to discharge obligations incurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, under the appropriation made by section 20.50.

Vetoed in part. Passed over veto July 13, 1943.

No. 260, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 531.

- AN ACT to amend 84.03 (10) of the statutes, as created in chapter 334, laws of 1943, (Bill No. 289, S.), relating to the improvement of trunk highways in cities and villages.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

84.03 (10) of the statutes, as created in chapter 334, laws of 1943, (Bill No. 289, S.), is amended to read:

84.03 (10) * * * All connecting streets * * * shall be constructed or reconstructed by the state in the same manner as portions of the state trunk highway system. It shall not be com-

928

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 532

pulsory for the state to construct or reconstruct any such street or highway to a greater width than those portions of the state trunk system connecting therewith.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 13, 1943.

No. 411, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 532.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 25 (1) (a) as amended by section 17, chapter 425, laws of 1911, section 2, chapter 320 of the laws of 1913, section 1, chapter 145 of the laws of 1921, and section 3, chapter 37 of the laws of 1939 is amended to read:

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 25 (1) (a). All judgments, orders, and decrees made and entered in said civil court in all actions and proceedings shall have the same force, effect, and lien, and shall be docketed and carried into effect and enforced as judgments, orders, and decrees made and entered in the circuit court; and all the remedies given and proceedings provided for the collection and enforcement of the judgments, orders and decrees of the circuit court shall apply to and be exercised by said civil court; provided, that no judgment docketed after the effective date of this amendment (1943) for a principal sum less than \$200 shall be a lien upon any real estate unless a transcript of such judgment is docketed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of some county as provided in paragraph (b); and provided further, that in garnishment actions and actions governed by the provisions of subdivision 1, * * * section 14, chapter 549 of the laws of 1909 as amended, it shall not be necessary to make up or file a judgment roll; provided further, however, that no judgment entered in an action brought under the provisions of chapter 291 of the statutes, except for damages under section 291.10 thereof, shall be entered upon the judgment docket of said civil court, or become a lien upon real estate, but

AN ACT to amend chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 25 (1) (a) as amended, relating to the lien of judgments of the civil court of Milwaukee county.